Andy Beshear Governor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



**Public Service Commission** 

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 psc.ky.gov

December 21, 2023

Kent A. Chandler Chairman

> Angie Hatton Vice Chairman

Mary Pat Regan Commissioner

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2023-00413

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Tariffs)

The Commission Staff has reviewed the filing submitted December 20, 2023 and has determined that the application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Attached please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director

Budwell



## **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.	)	
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT TO RIDER NM RATES AND	)	CASE NO
FOR TARIFF APPROVAL	)	2023-00413

## **APPLICATION**

Now comes Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Energy Kentucky or the Company), pursuant to KRS 278.030(1), 278.040(2), 278.509, 807 KAR 5:001, Section 14, and other applicable law, and hereby respectfully requests approval from the Kentucky Public Service Commission (Commission) to:

- Revise its current Net Metering Rider tariff, KYPSC Electric No. 2, Sheet No. 89, to serve existing net metering customers in accordance with KRS 278.465 through 278.468, rename it "Net Metering I Rider," and remove the current interconnection guidelines from the rider to be placed in a different tariff sheet as described below;
- Create a new tariff, Rider Net Metering II, KYPSC Electric No. 2, Sheet No.
  84, to serve prospective net metering customers not included in Net Metering I
  Rider, in accordance with KRS 278.465 through 278.468; and,
- Create a new tariff, Interconnection, KYPSC Electric No. 2, Sheet No. 83, to serve as a separate location for interconnection guidelines previously located in Sheet No. 89; no substantive change is being made to the interconnection guidelines, apart from their relocation to this new sheet.

\*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 \*Minna Sunderman Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*Debbie Gates Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201 \*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*John G Horne, II Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

\*Larisa Vaysman Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*Lawrence W Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204